If you are a Class Member and did not receive mail or email notice, you are still bound by the terms 

of the Settlement unless you, or another rightsholder for your work, opts out. 

Benefits of the Settlement 

11. What does the Settlement provide? 

Under the Settlement, Anthropic has agreed to establish a non-reversionary Settlement Fund of 

one-billion-five-hundred-million dollars ($1,500,000,000). Anthropic will fund the Settlement Fund in 

four installments, including (1) three-hundred-million dollars ($300,000,000) paid on October 2, 2025, 

(2) three-hundred-million dollars ($300,000,000) paid no later than five (5) business days of entry of 

Final Approval, (3) four-hundred-fifty-million dollars ($450,000,000) paid by September 25, 2026, and 

(4) four-hundred-fifty-million dollars ($450,000,000) paid by September 27, 2027. The Settlement 

requires Anthropic to pay interest on its third and fourth payments, from September 25, 2025 until those 

third and fourth payments are made. 

This Settlement Fund will be divided equally across all Class Works for which copyright owner(s)